120 8.22.00

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)

09-18-2000



Tocket No.: 56300-030

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼	101458222 ▼ ▼
	Frademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Medtronic, Inc.	Name: Winchester Development Associates
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	s 🛮 No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
★ Assignment	Street Address: 58 Wedgemore Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of	of Name
☐ Other	City: Winchester State: MA ZIP: 01890
Execution Date: June 25, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
 Application number(s) or registration numbers(s) If this document is being filed together with a nev A. Patent Application No.(s) 	ev application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional r	6,104,944 (issued 8/15/00 from USSN 08/972,061) numbers attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5
Name: Ronald R. Demsher	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00
Internal Address: McDermott, Will & Emery	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 28 State Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Boston State: MA ZI	50-1133 P: 02109
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9/18/2000 NTHAI1 00000070 5592939 19F\$ Same ment and signature 80.00 0P	
	going information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Ronald R. Demsher	August 18, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages inclu	uding cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 011064 FRAME: 0975

Docket No.: 56300-030 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Michael A. Martinelli Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 58 Wedgemore Avenue Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Winchester State: MA ZIP: 01890 Other Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name:

Name:

Internal Address:

Intern

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Date

PATENT

REEL: 011064 FRAME: 0976

EXHIBIT AWinchester Development Associates Michael A. Martinelli

Medtronic,		Appln. No./	Patent No./		
Inc.	Country	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title	Inventor(s)
File Number					
P-7314.00	U.S.	08/490342	5,592,939	Method and System for Navigating a	M. Martinelli
		06/14/95	01/14/97	Catheter Probe	
P-7314.01	PCT	PCT/US96/100		Method and System for Navigating a	M. Martinelli
		50 - 06/11/96		Catheter Probe	
P-7236.00	U.S.	08/972,061		System and Method for Navigating a	M. Martinelli
		11/17/97		Multiple Electrode Catheter	
P-7314.02	PCT	96919360.6		Method and System for Navigating a	M. Martinelli
	Europe	06/11/96		Catheter Probe	
P-7314.03	PCT	503261/97		Method and System for Navigating a	M. Martinelli
	Japan	06/11/96		Catheter Probe	
				Multi Electrode Virtual Navigation Catheter	M. Martinelli
				(Multi-Band Interpolated Navigation)	
				Navigated Catheter Based Coronary Artery	M. Martinelli
				Bypass	
				Morphed Image Formation (Display Patent)	M. Martinelli

PATENT REEL: 011064 FRAME: 0977

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND OWNERS ACQUIRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS Medtronic, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 7000 Central Avenue N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota (hereinafter "Medtronic") has acquired the right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent (hereinafter Patents") and other "Owners Acquired Intellectual Property" in an Acquisition Agreement by and among Medtronic, Winchester Development Associates, Michael A. Martinelli, and Enterprise Medical Technologies, (the Patents specified in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made part hereof); and

WHEREAS, Medtronic has terminated said Acquisition Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Medtronic desires to effect an assignment of the Patents and said Owners Acquired Intellectual Property" to Winchester Development Associates and Michael A. Martinelli according to Sections 1.1 and 6.3 of the Acquisition Agreement which are incorporated herein by reference,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Medtronic hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over jointly to Winchester Development Associates and Michael A. Martinelli their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Medtronic in and to said Patents and said Owners Acquired Intellectual Property together with all claims, if any which may have arisen thereunder prior to the date of this assignment.

MEDTRONIC, INC.

Harold R. Patton

Vice President and Chief Patent Counsel

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF ANOKA

On this 25th day of June, 19<u>98</u>, before me personally appeared HAROLO R. PATTON, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

SS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office,

the day and year above written.

Notary Public

FRAYDA M. NITSCHKE NOTARY PUBLIC • MEMBESOTA My Corara. Expires Jan. 31, 2000

PATENT

REEL: 011064 FRAME: 0978

RECORDED: 08/22/2000